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WATKINS LUDLAM 
WINTER&\STENNIS PA. 

March 31,2010 

J. Andrew G i p m  
Attorney 

Direct Dial (601) 949-4789 
Main {601) 949-4900 

Fax (601 ) 949-4804 
agipson@watkinsludlam.com 

VIA ELECTRONIC AND FEDEX DELIVERY 

Beth Salak, Director 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Division of Regulatory Analysis 
Market Practices Section 
2540 Shumar Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Docket No. 100071-TP -Petition by dPi Teleconnect, LLC for Supplemental 
Authority in regards to its Eligible Telecommunications Carrier (ETC) status in 
the State of Florida 

Dear Ms. Sal& 

On behalf of our client, enclosed for filing are dPi Teleconnect, LLC's Response to First 
Set of Data Requests. Please note that an extension was granted by Mr. Bob Casey allowing us 
to file these responses at close of business today. Certain information provided contains 
confidential information and pursuant to Section 364.183 of the Florida Statutes and Rule 25- 
22.006 of the Florida Administrative Code, this information is being filed under seal via FedEx 
Delivery for arrival tomorrow. 

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing via and email to me at the email address above. 
Thank you for your courtesy and please contact me should you need further information. 

Sincerely, 

JAGIssb 
Attachments 

cc: JimPolk 
Bob Casey 
Kelly King 
Stephen Scott 
Stanley Q. Smith, Esq. 

190 East Capital Streat, Suite 800, Jacksan, Misrisrippi 39201 
P.O. Box 427, Jacksan, Mississippi 39205-0427 

M e m k  ~~ low Finns Wddwide 
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DPI TELECONNECT, LLC 
Response to First Set of Data Requests 

Docket No. 100071-TP 

March 31,2010 

1) The following chart for the 12 month period shows which states dPi has received Lifeline 
and Link-Up reimbursement from the Universal Service Administrative Company (USAC). 

The USAC disbursement database shows dPi received $5,821,429 from the low-income fund 
from nine states since August 2008. 

State 
Alabama 
Arkansas 
Florida 
Kentucky 
Louisiana 
North Carolina 
Oklahoma 
South Carolina 
Texas 
Total 

USAC Disbursements From 
$1,229,244 Aug 2008 
$27,764 Dec 2009 
$102,714 Mar 2009 
$15,897 Dec 2009 
$126,801 May 2009 
$638,696 Aug 2008 
$1,745,454 Dec 2009 
$1,85 1,389 Jan 2009 
$83,470 Jul2009 
$5,821,429 

To 
Feb 2010 
Feb 2010 
Feb 2010 
Feb 2010 
Feb 2010 
Feb 2010 
Feb 2010 
Feb 2010 
Feb 2010 

Based on the above, please provide the following: 

a. For each state, please provide the number of total residential and total business 
customers, the number of Lifeline customers served through Lifeline resale lines, and the 
number of Lifeline customers served through Wholesale Local Platform Lines (formerly 
UNE) for each month from March 2009 through February 2010. Also, please list dPi’s 
underlying carrier(s) used in each state. 

Response: See attached Exhibit “1A.” 

b. Please provide copies of each 497 form filed with USAC for each state from March 2009 
through February 2010. 

Response: See attached Exhibit “IB.” 

c. Please breakdown the incremental costs of TLS claimed on Form 497 for each state. If 
TLS is purchased from dPi’s underlying carrier(s), provide the recurring and non- 
recurring costs charged by the carrier(s) for TLS. 
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Response: See attached Exhibit “1C” dPi claims on Form 497 the ILEC incremental cost 
per state. 

Please confirm that dPi wireless will not be requesting TLS monies from the Universal 2) 
Service Fund. 

Response: Correct, dPi Teleconnect, LLC d/b/a dPi Mobile will not be requesting TLS 
monies. 

3) 
have in Florida with any telecommunications carriers. 

Please provide signed evidence of each UNE or commercial agreement you currently 

Response: See attached Exhibit 3. 

4) Has dPi received any supplemental authority as an ETC for low-income wireless authority in 
any other state, or have a petition currently pending? Please elaborate on the current status of 
each petition in any other states. 

Response: 1) dPi has been approved on a wireless basis in the State of Louisiana; 2) 
dPi has applied for wireless ETC approval in the states of Alabama, Arkansas, Florida, 
and South Carolina; and 3) dPi has begun the process to apply for wireless ETC approval 
in the states of Georgia, Illiois, Kansas, Kentucb, Mississippi, Missouri, North 
Carolina, Oklahoma, Tennessee, Virginia, Texas, Tennessee, and West Virginia. 

5) According to 47 C.F.R. 54.202(d), “A common carrier seeking designation as an eligible 
telecommunications carrier under section 214(e)(6) for any part of tribal lands shall provide a 
copy of its Application to the affected tribal government and tribal regulatory authority, as 
applicable, at the time it files its Application with the Federal Communications Commission. In 
addition, the Commission shall send the relevant public notice seeking comment on any 
Application for designation as an eligible telecommunications carrier on tribal lands, at the time 
it is released, to the affected tribal government and tribal regulatory authority, as applicable, by 
overnight express mail.” Is dPi requesting to provide wireless Lifeline service in any tribal 
areas? 

Response: dPi is not requesting ETC designation on wireless Lifeline service provided 
in any tribal areas within the State of Florida at this time. 

6) dPi states on page two of its petition for supplemental authority they obtain services 
through CMRS service providers that allow the company to supplement the services provided 
through company owned facilities. Through these arrangements, dPi is able to offer all of the 
services and functionalities supported by the universal service program. List each CMRS service 
provider dPi would be using to provide wireless Lifeline service and provide a copy of each 
CMRS agreement. 

Response: dPi Teleconnect, LLC d/b/a dPi Mobile offers service in conjunction with 
Xtreme Mobile who is an approved MVNO of Sprint. dPi will supplement this Response 
with a confidential copy of its agreement. 
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7) On page three, dPi states the company’s owned facilities are co-located with other 
carrier’s facilities, and provide dPi the ability to route interexchange services. Please describe in 
detail dPi’s company owned facilities and provide the physical location of these facilities. Please 
describe in detail how dPi’s company owned facilities route interexchange services as mentioned 
on page three. 

Response: See Confidential Exhibit “7” being sent by FedEx to the Staff. 

8) Page seven of dPi’s petition for supplemental authority states “dPi’s Lifeline and Link- 
Up programs will enable thousands of residents to obtain wireless service which would 
otherwise be unavailable to them.” Please provide dPi’s business plan to achieve these goals. 

Response: dPi Teleconnect, LLC d/b/a dPi Mobile will utilize television, radio and print 
advertising as well as an untapped dealer network to offer our services. We will have 
POP materials in-stores and visible from streets. Customers will also be able to call our 
800# to request the service and go through a certification process to prove eligibility and 
dPi will ship the handsets directly to the customers. There is also a website, 
www.dDimobile.com where customers can obtain information, sign up for the service, 
locate a dealer, manage their account and add minutes. 

Please list any complaints (if any) filed against dPi in any state they are currently doing 9) 
business in. 

Response: See list attached as Exhibit 9. In addition to the Home Phone complaints, 
BellSouth has filed a complaint in the states of Georgia, South Carolina, Kentucky, 
Louisiana, Alabama, North Carolina, Mississippi and Tennessee. These complaints are 
substantially similar to complaints referenced in Data Request No. 13. 

Please list any federal complaints (if any) filed against dPi. 

Response: None. 

11) On page nine of its petition, dPi discusses the dpi Wireless Lifeline Plan. In the event 
potential wireless customers in Lifeline use up the 68 minutes per month they are allocated, dPi 
states that Lifeline customers will have the capability of purchasing additional airtime 
replenishment cards at available retail outlets frequented by low income customers throughout 
the designated service area in denominations of $20, $30, and $60. Please state how many 
minutes are included for each denomination, and the procedure the customers will use to add 
these minutes to their wireless phones. Additionally, please list the retail outlets that will 
distribute these cards. 

10) 

Response: 

$20 - 100 minutes 
$30 - 200 minutes 
$60 - 500 minutes 
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There are several methods customers can use to add these minutes (either direct value 
insertion or PIN-based refills). They are listed below: 

800# via credit or debit card (automated or directly speaking with a representative 
Website via credit or debit card 
dPi’s Dealer network - dPi has a dealer network of thousands of independent dealers 
that include rent-to-own stores, convenience stores, pawn shops, grocery stores, gas 
stations, check cashing locations etc. Customers will be able to pay cash in all 
locations and some locations accept credit and debit cards. 
POSA network - dPi is in negotiations with POSA network providers to offer reloads 
for our customers in tens-of-thousands of locations nationwide 

12) If dPi receives supplemental authority for ETC wireless designation in Florida, 
approximately how long will it take for it to offer wireless Lifeline service in the area in which it 
receives the ETC designation? Please elaborate on any extended or special circumstances. 

Response: dPi Teleconnect, LLC d/b/a dPi Mobile will be able to be in-market with the 
service within 30-days of approval. 

13) 
Georgia (Docket No. 31 165), and South Carolina (Docket No. 2010-18-C)? 

What is the status of the AT&T complaints against dPi in North Carolina (P836, Sub S), 

15) 

Response: The complaints by AT&T against dPi in North Carolina (P836, Sub S), 
Georgia (Docket No. 3 1165), and South Carolina (Docket No. 2010-18-C) are all in their 
early stages: AT&T filed the action, we have responded with a denial and a 
counterclaim, and AT&T has a response to our counterclaim and other preliminary 
motions due April 9,201 0. 

Would the free handset received by wireless Lifeline customers be new or reconditioned? 

Response: dPi offers a combination of new and refurbished handsets to consumers. 
Refurbished handsets are all A-stock phones that come with a limited warranty. 

Would the handsets have E-91 1 capability? 

Response: Yes, all handsets are and will remain E-91 1 capable. 

16) dPi’s petition repeatedly states that dPi’s wireless Lifeline services would be provided in 
AT&T’s non rural area. dPi was designated as a landline ETC in AT&T and Verizon service 
areas. Is dPi only requesting wireless ETC designation in AT&T’s non-rural areas? 

Response: dPi seeks this Supplemental ETC designation on a wireless basis in all 
wirecenters for which it was originally designated as an ETC on a wireline basis by the 
Commission in Docket No. 080043-TX. These wirecenters include both AT&T and 
Verizon areas. A complete list of the wirecenters is included as Exhibit “1 6” to these 



Responses 

On page 13, dPi states it adopts by reference the list of wire centers that comprise the 17) 
non- rural AT&T area. dPi must provide in its petition a list of wire centers which it is 
requesting wireless ETC designation instead of using a reference. 

Response: The complete listing of the wirecenters for which dPi seeks Supplemental 
ETC designation on a wireless basis is attached hereto as Exhibit “16.” These are the 
same wirecenters for which dPi was originally granted ETC status in Docket No. 080043- 
TX. dPi will formally supplement its Petition with this Exhibit. 

18) There seems to be a contradiction on Page 13. The first sentence states “consistent with 
Federal requirements, dPi requires customers to self certify at the service activation and annually 
thereafter that.. .” The last sentence of that paragraph states “verification of continued eligibility 
is accomplished by contacting a statistically valid sample of the company’s Lifeline customers.” 
Which is correct for annual verification? 

Response: dPi Teleconnect, LLC d/b/a dPi Mobile has been recertifying all active 
customers each year. Some states require a sampling customer recertification only. Please see 
attached Exhibit “18” which details our procedures for annual recertification in the State of 
Florida. 

19) Would dPi agree to do 60-day activity checks? If a Lifeline customer has no activity on 
hisiher phone for a period of 60 days, dPi would contact that customer via text message, 
voicemail, andor letter to confirm that the customer is still an active Lifeline customer. If no 
response is received, the customer would be deactivated. 

Response: dPi Teleconnect, LLC d/b/a dPi Mobile would agree to conduct 60-day 
activity checks to the extent the state also requires other ETC carriers to conduct the same 
activity checks. 

20) dPi discusses its proposed Link-Up plan but fails to mention how much the Lifeline 
customer’s activation fee would be. Please provide the amount Lifeline customers would have to 
pay for activation (prior to the 50 percent Link-Up credit). 

Response: The activation fee is $60, $30 of which is pro-rated over 12-months. After 
12-months of continued service the $30 is completely reduced to $0. 

Please provide dPi’s current corporate structure. 

Response: dPi is a Delaware LLC. An organizational chart is attached as Exhibit “21.” 
dPi’s members are listed below in response to Data Request Number 22. 

Please provide a list of dPi’s owners and corporate officers and indicate if any are also 

21) 

22) 
owners, corporate officers, or employees of any other telecommunications companies. 

Response: 



1) dPi Teleconnect is wholly owned by Amvensys Telecom Holdings 
2) Corporate officers are: 

i. 2. Ed Lateef - Managing Member 
ii. Lubna Lateef - Member and Director 

iii. Sunil Kumar -Member and Director 
iv. Thomas O'Roark - CEO 

None of the owners, officers or directors are owners, officers or employees of any 
another telecommunications company, 

Have any dPi owners, officers, or managing members been involved in any bankruptcy 23) 
proceedings? If so, please provide details as to who, when, and where the bankruptcy occurred. 

Response: No. 

24) Have any dPi owners, officers, or managing members been charged or convicted of a 
criminal offense? If so, please provide details as to who, when, and where the charges or 
convictions occurred. 

Response: No. 

25) Have any dPi owners, officers, or managing members been involved in any civil 
litigation in which a dPi owner, officer, or managing member has been deposed or has been a 
plaintiff, a defendant, or a witness? If so, please provide details as to who, when, and where the 
civil litigation occurred. 

Response: No. 

26) 
minutes. 

List any recurring or non-recurring dPi charges which may reduce a Lifeline customer 

Response: dPi Teleconnect, LLC d/b/a dPi Mobile customers will incur no charges that 
will reduce the lifeline minutes other than usage charges resulting from sendingheceiving 
text messages or calling directory assistance. 

27) 
receiving two wireless Lifeline phones and/or two Lifeline credits. 

List what safeguards dPi would have in place to prevent a Lifeline customer from 

Response: dPi Teleconnect, LLC d/b/a dPi Mobile has a very strict process in place 
whereby we verify that a customer has never received a Linkup credit from dPi and the 
customer must certify via a paper signature that they have never received a Linkup credit 
from any other company. dPi Teleconnect, LLC d/b/a dPi Mobile conducts the same 
eligibility check in its systems to make sure that we are not currently providing customers 
a Lifeline credit for this or any other product. If the customer fails the eligibility check 
and verification, we offer them the ability to pay for the service without a subsidy. 
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28) Would dPi maintain separate books and records for its wireless Lifeline customers? 

Response: dPi is currently maintaining separate books and records for its wireless 
Lifeline customers in Louisiana and will continue to do so in Florida. 

Provide the latest financial statements for dPi, including: Profit & Loss Statements, 29) 
Balance Sheets, and the most recent Federal Tax Returns. 

Response: See Confidential Exhibit “29,” a hard copy of which is being delivered via 
FedEx to Staff. 

30) 
services to Lifeline customers. List each company and what service it will provide. 

Please provide a list of any companies which will be contracted with to provide wireless 

Response: Xtreme Mobile - fulfillment, programming and activation of handsets out of 
Florida, tier 2 customer service out of Florida, procurement and providing minutes from 
Sprint, call rating, routing and termination for all calls including long-distance, local, 
directory assistance and E-9 11. 

Please provide the physical location of all books and records of dPi, and provide the days 3 1) 
and times when these books and records are available for examination. 

Response: dPi Teleconnect, LLC 
3350 Boyington Drive, Suite 200 
Carrollton, TX 75006 
M-F 8:OO A.M. - 5:OO P.M. 

32) Please provide a copy of dPi’s wireless Lifeline application. 

Response: Please See attached Exhibit “32,” dPi’s current wireline application. The 
wireless application will be substantially similar to this form. 

Please sign the enclosed current ETC Certification form and return this with your 33) 
responses. 

Response: 
received.) 

See attached Exhibit “33.” (to be supplement when executed original 
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EXHIBIT 1A 



Sum of Count 
AdrState Type 
AL Resale 
AR Resale 
FL Resale 
KY Resale 

llec 
ALT A M 1  BAT 850 CEN GTE INT PAC SNT SWB USW VAL llec 

46 5417 128 1124 
86 11 114 5 
1 990 53 77 

i nu7 KGlU ~ . .  . .- 

LA Resale 
NC Resale 
OK Resale 
sc Resale 
TX Resale 

"--_ 
1506 45 

65 1211 72 1150 
556 10692 244 
21 6251 288 533 
34 5 89 39 3921 26 

KY 

LA 

Sum of Count 
AdrState Type 
FL UNE-P 
KY UNE-P 
LA UNE-P 
NC UNE-P 
sc UNE-P 
Tx UNE-P 

NC 

OK 
x 

M 

llec 
ALT AMT BAT BSO CEN GTE INT PAC SNT SWB USW VAL llec 

15 
14 
38 
48 7 
51 288 

1 74 

AdrState 
AL 
AR 
FL 

ALT AMT BAT BSO CEN GTE INT PAC SNT SWB USW Windstream 



Sum of Count 
AdrState Type 
AL Resale 
AR Resale 
FL Resale 
KY Resale 
LA Resale 
NC Resale 
OK Resale 
sc Resale 
TX Resale 

lleC 
ALT AMT BAT 850 CEN GTE INT PAC SNT SWB USW VAL 

46 5551 122 
86 11 1296 
1 494 52 71 
31 1147 

64 1331 66 1080 I 

18 6378 272 508 

1515 46 

547 3031 53 

96 38 4001 7 

AdrState 
AL 
AR 
FL 

ALT AMT BAT BSO CEN GTE INT PAC SNT SWB USW Windstream 
3553 31 12 

301 
367 12 19 

KY 

LA 

NC 

OK 
sc 

Tx 

153 

632 

1087 43 456 24 

9131 476 
4291 144 219 8 

10 151 1 



AdrState 

AL 
AR 
FL 

KY 

615 I”  I 

ALT A M T  BAT BSO CEN GTE INT PAC SNT SWB USW Windstream 

3794 35 15 
352 

356 11 20 

171 

NC 1129 15 30 

I 
Tx 21 10 276 1 

OK 
sc 

9279 441 
4922 74 243 9 



s Lines Resale 

Sum of Count 
AdrState Type 
FL UNE-P 
KY UNE-P 
LA UNE-P 
NC UNE-P 
sc UNE-P 
Tx UNE-P 

llec 
ALT AMT BAT BSO CEN GTE INT PAC SNT SWB USW VAL 

13 
12 
37 
23 
21 

110 

AdrState 
AL 
AR 
FL 

ALT AMT BAT BSO CEN GTE INT PAC SNT SWB USW Windstream 
3702 35 15 

203 
346 12 26 

KY 166 

LA 

I 
Tx 25 10 471 1 

634 

NC 1371 466 25 

sc 4817 248 10 



~ . . ~ .  i.. . 
&~&3W0@9.'1. .;:jActive Access Lines Resale 
Sum of Count 
AdrState Type 
A t  Resale 
AR Resale 
FL Resale 

UNE-P 
KY Resale 

liec 
ALT AMT BAT BSO CEN GTE INT PAC SNT SWB USW VAL 

49 5696 137 
90 13 1432 7 
3 479 62 79 

14 
36 1312 

LA 

NC 
IUNE-P I 28 10 

OK IResale I 469 9238 159 
sc IResale I 21 6718 285 515 

UNE-P 13 
Resale 1669 49 
UNE-P 40 
Resale 70 1641 75 1127 

Tx 
UNE-P 23 122 
Resale 116 47 3359 30 
UNE-P 156 

Sum of Count 
AdrState Type 
FL UNE-P 
KY UNE-P 
LA UNE-P 
NC UNE-P 
sc UNE-P 
Tx UNE-P 

llec 
ACT AMT BAT BSO CEN GTE INT PAC SNT SWB USW VAL 

14 
13 
40 
28 10 
23 122 

156 

AdrState 
At 
AR 
FL 

ALT AMT BAT BSO CEN GTE INT PAC SNT SWB USW Windstream 
3902 32 17 

102 
350 15 17 

I 
Tx LS 4'3 2 

KY 150 

NC 1395 31 436 28 

sc 481 



lium of Count llec 
AdrState Type ACT AMT EAT BSO CEN GTE INT PAC SNT SWB USW VAL 
AL Resale 147 5806 147 
AR Resale 12 1444 7 
FL Resale 471 64 82 

UNE-P 16 
KY Resale 40 1129 

LA 

NC 

OK 
sc 

Tx 

Sum of Count lllec 
AdrState ]Type IALT AMT EAT ESO CEN GTE INT PAC SNT SWB USW VAL 

Resale 1719 51 
UNE-P 378 
Resale 76 1353 77 1131 
UNE-P 35 12 
Resale 426 8884 139 
Resale 20 6636 274 513 
UNE-P 27 143 
Resale 129 48 3007 31 
UNE-P 48 

UNE-P 
UNE-P 
UNE-P 
UNE-P 
UNE-P 

Tx UNE-P 

KY 

16 
13 
378 
35 
27 

60 

12 
143 

LA 

NC 

OK 
SC 

TX 

48 

657 

1505 36 447 25 

349 
4810 143 268 9 

2 12 524 3 

I I 
W A C  497 lifeline Accounts 
AdrState IALT AMT BAT BSO CEN GTE INT PAC SNT SW8 USW WindStream 

AR 
A t  I 4094 34 16 

IFL I 341 11 17 I 



4LT AMT BAT BSO CEN GTE INT PAC SNT SWB USW VAL 
523 6217 145 . ... .. ..._. _. 

Sum of Count 
AdrState Type 
AL Resale 
AR Resale 
FL Resale 
KY Resale 
LA Resale 
NC Resale 
OK Resale 
sc Resale 
Tx Resale 

~~~ ~~ 

llec ~ ~ 

I 

IUI II 141, 

8510 68 86 

(Ib 1154 (I5 1YUJ 

407 8440 121 

155 52 3395 33 
25 7112 269 509 

933 1375 
1857 

^^ .^^^ -- .._. 

Sum of Count lilec 
AdrState IType IALT AMT BAT BSO CEN GTE INT PAC SNT SWB USW VAL 

AdrState 
AL 
AR 
FL 

ALT AMT BAT BSO CEN GTE INT PAC SNT SWB U5W Windstream 
5224 57 45 35 

369 10 20 1 

I 
KY 

LA 

NC 

OK 
sc 

685 

1855 46 368 20 

6141 158 347 20 



i ...., ~,~.~,., 
jiJ3.${2U@a;:;:J2Active Access Lines Resale 

Sum of Count llec 
AdrState Type ALT AMT BAT BSO CEN GTE INT PAC SNT SWB USW VAL 
AR Resale 108 10 1367 
FL UNE-P 9 0 
KY UNE-P 18 
LA UNE-P 42 
NC UNE-P 19 18 
sc UNE-P 13 148 
TX UNE-P 32 

Adrstate 
A t  
AR 
FL 

ALT AMT BAT BSO CEN GTE INT PAC SNT SWB USW Windstream 
5131 57 20 

424 9 
I 

KY 

LA 

NC 

OK 
sc 

690 

2000 47 438 

6524 148 306 

I 

Tx I 9 391 



Active Access Lines Resale 

AL 
AR 
FL 
KY 
LA 
NC 
OK 
sc 
Tx 

Sum of Count lllec 
VAL AdrState ]Type (ALT AMT BAT BSO CEN GTE INT PAC SNT SWB USW 

~~~ .. . 1 
Resale 59 6396 154 

11 1416 9 Resale 103 
Resale 603 77 111 
Resale 54 1398 
Resale 2062 62 
Resale 89 2425 102 1300 

Resale 23 8319 287 486 
Resale 159 44 2433 40 

Resale 378 7631 95 

AdrState 
AL 
AR 
FL 

Active Access Lines Resale 

AdrState VAL Type ALT AMT BAT BSO CEN GTE INT PAC SNT SWB USW 
IINF-P 9 

lliec 

ALT AMT BAT BSO CEN GTE INT PAC SNT SWB USW Windstream 
4833 52 

415 7 24 

KY 

LA 

NC 

576 

2071 43 412 

sc 
I 

Tx I 9 297 

6713 138 286 



Sum of Count 
AdrState Type 
FL UNE-P 
KY UNE-P 
LA UNE-P 
NC UNE-P 
sc UNE-P 
TX UNE-P 

llec 
ALT AMT BAT BSO CEN GTE iNT PAC SNT SWB USW VAL 

14 1 
20 
49 
27 24 
20 296 

34 

AdrState 
A t  
AR 
FL 

KY 

LA 

NC 

ALT AMT BAT BSO CEN GTE INT PAC SNT SWB USW Windstream 
4587 4s 

414 9 24 

430 

2170 38 399 

OK 
x 

Tx 

6447 100 286 

13  236 



USAC 497 Lifeline Accounts 
AdrState IALT AM1 BAT BSO CEN GTE IN1 PAC SNT SWR USW Windstream 
AL I 4728 4 
AR 
FL 

KY 

LA 

NC 

OK 
sc 

425 4 

260 

2873 2 

6715 4 



AdrState 
AL 
AR 
FL 

ALT AMT BAT BSO CEN GTE INT PAC SNT SWB USW Windstream 
4722 

352 12 24 

LA 

NC 

I 
Tx 13 198 4 

1 

2526 40 418 33 

sc 6367 124 262 12 



EXHIBIT 1B 
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APpmVwl by a m  
swoQ8ts 

FCC 4987 
October 2000 

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 

AW. B U P J ~ ~  emt. p.r ~ n p o m l m  $1 ~ n .  

USAC BBwlcll ProvldwldanllllE.1Mn Number(1) 143032385 Suvlns Ana (1) 259016 

Tot.lDolln $ $81.185.17 
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CERTIFICATIONS AND SIGNATURES (23) 

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 

May 28,2009 
%ATE 

Tax Manager 
OFFICERIEMPLOYEE TITLE 

A -  
oFPWeRlEMPLOYEE SIGNATURE 

Robert McClain 
QFFlCERlEMPLOYEE NAME 



LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET FCC 497 
October mo 

Avo. SYmm Est. pirRespoadmr 3.0 Hn. 

USAC S e ~ I c a  Pmvldrr Id.ntlfkmlon Numbsr (1) 143032385 servlng A n a  (2) 259015 

Total UMne s U4,833 04 TalalTLS f S16.863.16 
Told Unk Up S V22,JMI 00 T&l PlCC 0 t0.W 

TOlllD0y.n I 2 8 7 8 . 8 0  



AQTo%z FCC 487 
octOner MOO 

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 
Avo. Bwdm E.1. p.r Reipandmk 3.0 Hn. 

CERTIFICATIONS AND SIGNATURES (23) 

I c5Ilfythat my m p n y  Mll publklrethe avallabllly of Llleline and Unkw s e ~ h  In a mantmr reaso~bly dealgned 10 reach mole Ilkely lo puslty 
for lhme servlcas. 

August 28,2009 
DATE 

Tax Manager 
OFFICEWEMPLOYEE TITLE 

Robert HcClain 
OFFlCEWUlPLWEE NAME 
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FCC 497 
Octobor 2000 

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 

USAC Sewke Prnvlderld~nllfk~llm Number (1) 143032385 

Ifellne c Uwne Udlne Supporv To(al Lifdhe 
s!&sfws f4EwlI m3!x&w 

(C) 
I $ $20,2M1.50 

(8) (by 
3.109 I S S E.60 

3,109 I S S 1.75 . S S 5,440.75 

3,109 X S S 1.76 I S $ 6410.75 

- x $ S  P $ $  ~ 

i 



June 29.2009 
DATE 

Taw Manngnr 
OFFlCWlEMPLO VEE TIRE 

Robert McClrln 
OFFICEWEMPLOYEE NAME 

2 



FCC 497 
0ctob.r 2000 

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 

1 



Juna 30,200Q 
DATE 

Tax Manager 
OFFlCERlEMROYEE TITLE 

Robert W l a l n  
OFFICEREMROYEE M E  



FCC 497 
Octobor 2000 

USAC SONlCe Pro~r ldenHRcaUm Numbor(i) 

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 

143032385 

ETC P a y m e n t 0  
Tdal mnns t $3128.34 To(alTLS I $5.711228 
Tdal Unk Up s 13.180.00 TOIslPlCC $ I0.W 



FCC 497 
0ou)P01 mu 

CERTlFlCATMNS AND Sl(3NANRES (23) 

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 

May 28,2009 
DATE 

Tax Manaaer 
QFFiCERlELdPLOYEE TITLE 

~ ~ c h a  c & A  
PLOYEE SIGNATURE \ 

Robett McClaln 
OFFICE WEMPLOYEE NAME 



FCC 497 
Octobar 2000 

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET *PP- by om 
aow~oio 

Avo. Bu~3ed.n E.l per RespaMent: 3.0 Hn. 

218005 USAC S~NIM Pmvlder Id.nUlkaUon Numbw (1) 143032385 Servbp Area (2) 

5TC Fayment (22) 
T U  LSllne I $3,518.28 TOWNS I $2.885.11 
Told Llnk Up 8 $2,810.00 TotalPlCC I $0.00 

Told DOlllrn $ S8.421.39 



FCC 497 
October PWD 

CERTIFICATIONS AND SIGNATURES (23) 

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 

August 28,2003 
DATE 

Tax Manager 
OFFICEWEWLOYEE TITLE 

. 
Robert McClain 
OFFICEWEMPLOYEE NAME 

2 



FCC 497 
Octobor 2WO 

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 

WAC SeNlCe Prwlder ldsntlfkitlon Numbar(1) 143032385 8aNlW Ana ( I )  218005 

Conbct Nann; 
T.IOphM Number: 
F u  Number: 
Lmdl Addnor: 

1 



FCC 497 
OSIOMT zwo 

CERTIFICATIONS AND SIGNATURES (23) 

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 

Juno ZB. 2008 
DATE 

~ n x  Manager 
OFFICEWEMPLOYEE TITLE 

Q-A -. 
OFFICEWEMPLOYEE SIQNATURE 

Roberl McClaln 
OFFICEWEMPLOYEE W E  

2 



FCC 407 
October 2000 

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET A ~ p a . d  by OHB 
Sona.am 

AW. ~ u d e n  eat p.r mapond.*: 3.0 ~ m .  

USAC [Letvlva Pmvldarklantlllcillon Numberll) 143032385 Sanhg h a  (2) 219005 

1 



AwlW.6 W O W  
50604810 

~ ~ . B Y ~ H ) E , L P o I R . . P I I W I ~ ~ . ~ H ~ .  

FCC 497 LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 
Oclob.rlOOO 

CERTIFICATIONS AND SIGNATURES (23) 

Tax Manager 
OFFICEWEMPLOYEE n n E  

Robert McClaln 
OFFlCERlEMPLWEE NAME 

2 



FCC 497 
October moo 

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 

(13) 88,720.00 saw 
(14) $0.00 s0.W 



Tax Manager 
OFFJCERIEMPLOYEE TITLE 

G?%ac!aA 
OFFRXPJ€ MPLOME SMNATURE 

Robert McClaln 
OFFICERIEMPLOYEE.NAME 



FCC 497 
ootobar a100 

USAC service Pmv!derlde~llceUon Number ( I )  

LIFELINE AND UNK UP WORKSHEET 

143032385 

--1u. TX 76231 I 

Telephone NUmbw: 87B9898024 I F6x Number: 77C-68448711 

1 



FCC 497 
0stob.w an00 

CERTIFICATIONS AND 8ffiNATURES (23) 

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 

August 28,2009 
DATE 

Tax Manager 
DFFICEFUEMPLDYEE TITLE 

Robert McClaln 
OFFDEWEMPLOYEE NAME 

2 



FCC 497 
ootober2000 

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET rpprovid by OMB 
s O I O ~ i 9  

AW. mram Bat  prnnpondonl: an Hn. 

1 



IQPmued~oMi3 
aowmo LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 

June 24,2009 
DATE 

Tax Manager 
~~FFICEWEMPCOYEE TITLE 

OFFlCEWEMPLOYEE SONATURE 

Robett McClsln 
OFFICEIUEWLOYEE NAME 

2 



FCC 497 
oFtoba.2000 

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 

1 



AppY%E: FCC 497 LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET octoMIzooo 

CERTIFICATIONS AND SIGNATURES (23) 
AW.8urdm ESL prffwpondmt: 8.OHn. 

June 90,2009 h 
DATE 

Tax Manaaer Robert McClaln 
OFFlCERlEMPLOYEE TITLE OFFICEWEMPLOYEE NAME 

2 



I 



FCC 497 
~ I Z D M )  

CERTlFlCATlOWS AND SIGNATURES (23) 

UFEUNE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 

May 28,2009 
DATE 

Tax Manager 
P 

Robert McClain 
OFFICEREMPLOYEE NAME 

2 



FCC 497 
OElobsrZ000 

143032385 Sewlne Area (2) 289W7 W A C  sowlee Provldar Identlllcallon Number (1) 

Comp.ny Name: DPI Tebmrmzt IIO 
Mdllnp Addmaa: 2SS7lB.l Fnavll I 

1 



Awmnd by W B  
ao6o.osia LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 

August 28,2009 
DATE 

Tax Manager 
OFFICEREMPLOYEE TITLE 

Robert MCClaln 
OFFICEREMPLOYEE NAME 

2 



FCC 497 
onC.b.r200o 

USAC Smlce Pmyldir IdenfHIcaUon Number (1) 143032385 

(13) S14.2M.00 SO.00 

1 



Fcc 497 
OE1OO.r 2wo 

CERTIFICATIONS AND SIGNATURES (23) 

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 

Juns 28, ZOOS 
DATE 

Tax Manager 
OFFlCERlEhlPLO YEE TITLE 

RoberI McClaln 
OFFICEFUEYPLOVEE NAME 

2 



FCC 497 
oobabar 2000 

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 

USAC 8 - l ~  Pmvldr Idnntnlcatlon  numb.^ (1) 143032385 

(13) 1132BO.W $0.00 

1 



June 30.2WS 
DATE 

Tan Manager P OF 

e-!% a h  - 
0 WLOYEE SIGNATURE 

RObelt McClnln 
OFFICEWEWLOYEE NAME 

2 



FCC 497 
OCLob9f 2000 

A P P f 0 V . d  by CMe 
50(+@S19 

Avg. Buden est pi Rrpndont: 3.0 Ih 

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 

WAC Senice Pfovldef Idenliflra~n Numbol(1) 1uP32385 Servlng A m  (2) 249005 

1 



FCC 487 
Ocmbnr tow 

CERTIFICATIONS AND SIGNATURES (23) 

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 

Tax Manamr 
OFFICERIEMPLOVEE TITLE 

WFICEWEMPLOYEE SlCNATURE 

Robatt McClain 
~ F I C E R i E M P L O Y ~ ~ ~  

2 



FCC 487 
Odober 2000 

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 

USAC Sewlce Pmvlder Identfflcallon Number (3) 143032385 Servlno Awn (2) 248005 

1 



August 28,2009 
DATE 

Tax Manager 
OFFICEWEMF’LOYEE TITLE 

OFFlCEWEMPLOYEE SIGNATURE 

Robert McClaln 
OFFICEIUEMPLOYEE NAME 

2 



PCC 497 
0~1ob.r2000 

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 

USAC 8eNlW PmvldOrldmtHIcatlon Number ( I )  143032385 

(13) $28.32O.M) M.00 

(14) t0.W $0.00 



June 29,2009 
DATE 

Tax Manager 
OFFlCERlEMPLOYEE TITLE 

Robert McClaln 
OFFlCEWMPLOYEE N M E  

2 



FCC 197 
0Ctob.r MOO 

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 

USAC SONIC. Pmnlder IChiUlCstlOn NumMr (1) 143032385 248006 

1 



FCC 487 
ocmberma 

CERTIFICATIONS AND SIGNATURES (23) 

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 

June aO.loO9 
DATE 

Tax Manager 
?$FICEWMPLOYEE TITLE 

Robert McClaln 
OFFCEWEMPLOYEENAM 

2 



FCC 497 
October 2000 

Appmvsd by Om6 
30004110 

Avp. Burdm Est pr Reapondent 1.0 H n  

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 

TOtslLllelhe S $2370.92 ToWTLS t S1.981.70 
Told Lhk Up I $3,060.00 TolslPlCC S w.00 



August 28,2009 
DATE 

Tax Manager 
OFFlCERlEMPLOYEE TITLE 

/ 

OFFICWEMPLOYEE SIGNATURE Y 
Robeft McClaln 
OFFICERIEMPLOYEE W E  



rppmved WOMB 
FCC 497 LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET aowmw 
O o b b r  Po00 Aw.EWan ESL p.rRemwenl: 1.0 Hn. 

Sewing AM (2) 440052 
USAC Smlw Pmvlder hlunllloatlon Numlmr (1) moazi85 

I 



FCC 407 
OCIODHZUDO 

CERTIFICATIONS AND SIGNATURES (23) 

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 

Juttn 24,2009 
DATE 

Tax Mumgar 
0 F F l C W M P LOYEE TITLE 

Robert McClaln 
MFlCERlfMPLOYETNAME 



FCC 497 
o ~ l ~ b e r  awo 

AnprwedbyoHB 
5wo4(19 

AWJ 0umd.n Ett. poi RIspondrm: 3.0 !In. 

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 

1430323115 Ssrvlng A n a  (2) 449052 u5AC SI)NICO Prwldpr Idpntillcstlon Number (1) 

company Name: 
Wsllln(l Addrwe: 

Conlsct Nnm: 
Tabphone Numbet: 
FU numbe,: 
E-MU Address: 

1 



*P- bu 
- 4 1 9  

FCC 497 
octotmrzom 

LIFELINE AND LINK UP WORKSHEET 
~ w . ~ u m . n u  p.r~ewondenua,o~n 

CERTIFICATIONS AND SIGNATURES (23) 

Iunt l lyhatmymm~wAl~b~msevel labUtyo(LneYneendL~kupserv~lnem~nsrea~msMyd~pned(orearhUlosel lke~10qunl ik  
brthare.wvkm. 

June 30,2009 
DATE 

Tax Manager 
OFFICEREMPLOYEE n n E  

Robert McClaln 
OFFICEWEMPLOVEE NAME 

2 
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May 15,2009 

ATaT whc.iesale 
FWIAT~TP'~ZR,Q~FILW~ 
311 S.A!ad 
oallas, TX 75202 

VIA NEXT DAY AIR 
Bdan Bollnger 
dPi Teleconnect, LLC 
2997 LBJ Freeway 
Suite 225 
Dallas, TX 75234 

Re:.Commercial Agreement between dPi Teleconnecl, LLC and AT&T Operatlons, Inc.' ('ATBT") 
Dear Brian Bolinger: 

As you know, AT&T and dPi Teleconnect, LLC executed an amendment to extend the Parties' Local Wholesale 
Complete ("LWC) Commerdal Agreement in Iha AT&T-I3States to June 30, 2009. This was done, In part, to allow 
addilional time lor the Parties to negotiate and execute a succBssof 22-Slate LWC Commerclal Agreement, which 
would be dfecllve July 1,2009. To date, dPi Teleconnect, LLC has not executed such a successor agreement. 
The Parties' agreement states in seellon 19.3 of the General Terms and Conditions, 

'...I/ the Parlies have mi executed a new Agreement wlhh sixty (60) days prWr to the Expirailon Date of 
this Agreemenl (Le.> June 30, 2009), negotatbns for a new Agreement shall cease unless othemise 
mutually agrd to by the Parties, and the fades shalt develop a transition @an pursuant to Sectbn 19.6 
below; provided hew, fhaf the failure to develop a fransiffm pim shaU nol mnstltute a breach of this 
Agresment. In the event the P8rties are unable lo agree upon a transition plan, AT&T may, at its diweh, 
dismecf all of any of Ihe services st my time a/fer June 30,2009. ' 

Two weeks ago (May 1, 2009), we reached the slxly (60) day threshold prior to the June SI, 2009 expiration date. 
However, AT&T is willlng to continue negotiations In order to reach an agreement before the contract expires, but 
AT&T needs to understand dPi Teleconnect, LLC's intentions. If dPI Teleconnect, LLC does not desire to negotiate, 
wntinue to negollate or continue purchasing LWC services from AT&T and would like to develop a transition plan for 
such services as described in this section, then AT&T is requesting that dR Taleconnect, LLC nollfy AT&T 01 its 
intention. AT&T requests dPi Telewnned, LLC to notlty AT&T by wtitlen correspondence to its AT&T contract 
negotiator no later than May 31,x)09 of (1) its intention to continue to negotiate over the next 45 days lor a successor 
Commercial Agreement; or (2) Hs inlentlon lo develop a transition plan to move exlsting in-service LWC l i e s  to an 
alternative seivlce. Furthermore, the Parties agreement states in sedlon 19.4 of the General Terms and Conditions, 

',. .. In the event that senices exkt aller the €#pirailon Date, (June 30, mas). the fates and terms for sudr 
services (for ths perbd fmm June 30,2009 Wi i  such services are actuaiy lransifioned or dismnected) 
shell be the rates and terms /or services in e(lecl as d the ExpJrafh Date, excepr such rates may be mlsed 
o r l o ~ r ~ ~ A r & r o p o n ~ ~ [ 6 ~ ~ ~ N o U c e ,  whlchNo~wshaUrotbeprovMedbefore May 1,2009. 

This clause ailow AT&T to mofiy dPi Teleconnecl, LLC's current rates upon sixty (60) days Notice ll a succ~ssoT 
agreement has nol been executed. However, AT&T recognizes and appredates the significance that the 2.2-STATE 
Local Wholesale Complete Commerdal Agreement will haw to dF4 Teleconnect, LLC's longlerm business plan(s) 
regarding whdesale POTS access lines. Therelore, AT&T is allowing an addikionai thirly (30) days notice over and 
above the speclfled notice period In the alorementioned conkact language before Invoking AT&T's rights under this 
provlslon. This correspondence Is AT&T's notice to dPi Teleconnect, LLC that if a successor agreement is not In 



. . .  , 

eilect prior to August 15,2009, then effective Augusl 15,ZWQ dPi Teleconnect, LLC's rates will Increase by $2.00 !or 
the monthly recurring LWC rata. 

AT&T stands ready to negotiate or continue negotiations to llnalize a successor 22-Stale LWC Commercial 
Agreement, and appreciates your prompl attention to thls matter. 

Sincerely, 

Notices Manager 



. . . . . . . . . . 
-, . . . .. 

General Terms and ComliIionsl AT&T SOWHEAST R EGlON BSTATE 
Signalue Page 

dPi 
Version: 1409 -Wholesale Switch Port and Complex WLP Services Agreement- 01/14/09 

dPi Teleconnect, LLC BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. dlbla 
AT&T Alabama, AT&T Florida, AT&T Georgia, 
AT&T Kentucky, AT&T Louisiana. AT&T 
Mississippi, AT&T North Carolina, AT&l South 
Carolina and AT&T Tennessee by ATBT 
Operations, Inc., its  authorized agenl 

Name: Eddie A. Reed, Jr. 

Title: { / p  a Title: Dueclor.lnlerconneclbn Agreements 

Date: S/. . loq Dale: 
' J  

!mQcJY SNITCH BASED OCY 

FLORIDA &%!L 
GEORGIA -!aZ&i% 

KENTUCKY L ! u L  
LOUISIANA /nloB 
MISSISSIPPI m 
NORTH CAROLINA a 
SOUTH CAROLINA !?Y/ a 

ACNA 
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AMENDMENT - MARKET AGREEMENT EXTENSION - WLP/AT&TSSTm 
PAGE 1 OF 4 ~ 

DPi 
VERSION-IIIOSM~ ~ 

AMENDMENT 
TO THE 

BETWEEN 
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. d/b/A AT&T ALABAMA, AT&T FLORIDA, 

AT&T GEORGIA, AT&T KENTUCKY, AT&T LOUISIANA, AT&T MISSISSIPPI, AT&T 
NORTH CAROLINA, AT&T SOUTH CAROLINA, AT&T TENNESSEE 

AND 
DPI TELECONNECT, LLC 

COMMERCIAL AGREEMENT - WHOLESALE LOCAL PLATFORM 

This Amendment (the 'Amendmers) amends the Market Agreement by and be(ween BdlSouth 
Telecommunications, Inc. &fa AT&T Alabama, AT&T Florida, AT&T Georgia, AT&T Kenlucky AT&T Lwisiana, 
AT&T Mlsiissippi, AT&T Norlh Carolina, AT&T South Carolina, AT&T Temessee ('AT&T Alabama, AT&T Florida. 
AT&T Gewgia, AT&T Kentucky, AT&T Louisiana, AT&T Mississippi, AT&T Norlh Carolina, AT&T South Carolina, 
AT&T Tennessee) and dPi Teleconned, LLC (WI' also referred to as "CLEC''). AT&T Stale and CLEC are 
herelnafter rerered to collectively as the "Parties" and individually as a "Party". 

WHEREAS, AT&T Alabama, AT&T Florida, AT&T Georgia, AT&T Kentucky, AT&T Louisiana, AT&T 
Mississippi, AT&T North Carolina. AT&T S o M  Carolina, AT&T Tennessee and CLEC are Parlies to a cerlain 
Market Agrement - Wholesale Local PlalfonnTM having an effective dale of November 3,2007. as may have been 
amended. pursuant to which AT&T State provides Wholesale Local PlaliormTM W L P  Agreement?; and 

WHEREAS, AT&T Alabama, AT&T Florida, AT&T Georgia, AT&T Kentucky, AT&T LociaMna, AT&T 
Mississippi, AT&T North Carolina, AT&T South Carolina, AT&T T m s s e e  and CLEC have agreed to amend 
the WLP Agreement as set forth herein. 

WHEREAS, bolh Parlies are willing to agree to this Amendment only on lhe basis lhat Ihe entirety of this 
Amendment being an indivisble whole. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual agreements set forth herein, the Parlies 
agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1 .O 
1.1 

Changes to the WLP Agreement 

The Parties agree to delete the Term language in Section 3.0 in the Market Agreement in ils entlrMy and 
replace It to ule Term language below: 

Except as Mherwise provided herein, the term of this Ag reeml  (Ule "TW shal commence 
upon the Effective Dale of his Agreem and shall expire on June 30, 2009 (the Txpiration 

unless bolh Parlies othemise agree tdxtend the terms h wiling via an amendment to lhis 
Agreement Otherwise, upon the Expiration Date of this Agreement, neither Pa@ shall have any 
further obligatan under this Agreement, except as otherwise set forth in this SecUon 3.0 and 

3.1 

Dale?. This Agreement shall automalically, % .  inmate on the flrst day following the Explralion Dale, 

[CCcsAmendmenll of51 



AMENDMENT - W E T  AGREEMENT EXTENSION - WLP/AT&T-SSTATE 
PAGE 2 OF 4 

DPI 
VERSION - 11/05/08 

pursuant to Survival, Section 25, provided, however, that this Agreement shall remain in effect after 
the Expiration Date, (June 30,2009), until all services have been transitioned cr disconnected as 
set forth in Sectan 3.7 below. 

3.2 In the event that CLEC should wish to pursue a successor Agreement with AT&T Alabama, AT&T 
Florida, AT&T Georgia, AT&T Kentucky, AT&T Louisiana, AT&T Mississippi, AT&T North 
Carolina, AT&T South Carolina, ATST Tennessee to have In place upon the Expiration Date of 
this Agreement, CLEC must provide AT&T Alabama, AT&T Florida, AT&T Georgia, AT&T 
Kemcky, AT&T Louisiana, AT&T Mississippi, AT&T North Carolina, ATBT SouIh Carolina, 
AT&T Tennessee with a written request to negotiate tw later than sixly (60) days prlw to the 
Expiration Date of this Agreement Upon AT&T Alabama, AT&T Florida, AT&T Georgia, AT&T 
Kenhtcky, AT&T Louisiana, AT&T Mississippi, AT&T North Carolina, AT&T South Carolina, 
AT&T Tennessee's receipt of CLEC's request to negotiate, Ihe Parties shaN commence good faith 
negotiations for a successor Agreement for Ihe services andlor products provided under this 
Agreement that AT&T Alabama, AT&T Florida, AT&T Georgia, AT&T Kentucky, AT&T 
Louisiana, AT&T Mississippi. AT&T North Carolina, AT&T South Carolina, AT&T Tennessee 
conlinues to offer. For avoidance of doubt nothing in this Agreement obligates AT&T Alabama, 
AT&T Florida, AT&T Georgia, AT&T Kentucky, AT&T Louisiana, AT&T Mississippi, AT&T 
North Carolina, AT&T Soulh Carolina, AT&T Tennessee after We Expirath Date to contiue to 
dfer or provide any sewices andlor product that were prwided under this Agreemenl If he 
Parties have not executed a new Agreement within sixty (60) days prior to he Expiation Date of 
hiis Agreement (le., June 30, 2009). negotiations for a new Agreement shall cease unless 
otherwise mutually agreed to by the Parties, and the Parties shall develop a transilion plan 
pursuant 10 Section 3.7 below; p-ovidedtmwvec that the fawe to develop a transition plan shall 
not constitute a breach of this Agreement. In the event the Parties are unable to agree upon a 
transition plan, AT&T may, at its discretion, disconnect a1 a any of he serviws at any time after 
June 30,2009. 

The rates, terms and conditiom of this Agreement shall continue in MI force and effect until the 
earlier ol: (i) the effective dale d the successor agreement il any: a @) the Terminatim Date set 
forth in Section 3.1 above. In the mil( lhat services exist after the Expiratjon Dele, (June 30, 
2009), the rates and terms for such services (for the period from June 30,2009 unU such services 
are actually transitioned or disconnected) shall be lhe rates and terms for services in effect as of 
the Expiration Date, except such rales may be raised or lowered by AT&T upon sixy (So) days 
Notice, which Notice shan not be provided befare May 1, 2009. Subject to AT&T's rght m 
dismnnect set fath in Sections 3.6 and 3.7, in lhe eyent of terminaiion d this Agreement pursuant 
M Section 3, the Parties shall cooperate in good faith to effect an orderly transilia of CLEFS End 
Users before sewices are terminated. If and when all services are discornecked hereunder 
purSUaM to a transition plan, except as otherwise set forth in this Section 3.0 and pursuant to 
Survival, Section 25, this Agreementwin terminate. 
Except as set fWh in ALtachment 3, if either Party breaches or defaults on any of the terms, 
conditions, or covenants of this Agreement, the other P a y  shall give the breaching My writlen 
notice of such breach OT default. If such breach or default continues for ten (10) days a k r  such 
wrbn nolice, then an monies owed on all outstanding Invoices shall become due, and in addition 
to aU other rlgMs and remedies of law or equity or otherwise, W nan-breaching PWy may 
terminate this Agreement without any charge. obligauon, or liabiliy whatsoever for such breach, 
except for payment for Services already recehred and accepted. 

3.3 

3.4 

I 

[CCCS Amendment 2 otsl 
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3.5 To the exlent CUSTOMER is In breach or default of its obligations under any other agreement or 
tariAto whii AT&T and CUSTOMER are pares. such breach or default shall be deemed a 
breach or default under hls Agreemenl and AT&T may exercise any rigM of disconnection, 
suspension or terminalion of services, or any other rights upon default OT breach as described In 
mi& Agreement to the same extent such rights may be exercised for a default or breach under this 
Agreement. 

3.6 In addiNion to as otherwise sel forth in this Agreement, AT&T reserves the right to suspend or 
terminate Servke in the event of prohibiled, unlawful or improper use of AT&T facilities or service, 
or abuse of AT&T facilities. 

3.7 Upon termination of this Agreement the rates, terms and condilions of this Agreement shall 
continue to apply for all Services until h e  date such Servkes are actuaUy lransitiined from ffis 
Agreement or the date that AT&T spec%es for the complehn of the Ifansition, whichever k 
earlier, (the Transilion Peribd?. CUSTOMER shall not be entitled to place any orders for the 
purchase of Services or make any changes lo the Services other than transitionhg the Services 
from this Agreement during h e  TransMJn Period. 

2.0 Amendment Effective Date 

2.1 

3.0 Additional Terms and Conditions 

This amendment k effective 10 business days after slgnhg or upon appmal by the cmmission. 

3.1 EXCEPT AS MODIFIED HEREIN, ALL OTHER TEI?MS AND CONDITIONS OF THE WLP AGREEMENT 
SHALL REMAIN UNCHANGED. 

This Amendment is the joint work product of Ihe Parties and has been negotiated by the Parties and shall be 
fairly hterpreted in accordance with Its terms and, In the event of any ambiguities. no inferences shal be 
drawn against eilhw Party. 

To the extent there is a conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of this Amendment and the WLP 
Agreement (Including all of its accompanying Appendices, Schedules and Exhibits hut ignoring this 
Amendment). the wovisiins of lhii Amendment shall conaol and amly but an) to the extent d such conflict 

3.2 

3.3 

.- . ,I 

or inconsistency. 

3.4 The headiws of certain sections of this Amendment are far convenience of referme only, and shall in no 
way d e h ,  modify or reslrict Ihe mean@ or interpretation of the terms or provisions of this Amendment 

Each Person whose signature appears bebw represents and warmt i  that he or she has authorily to bd 
the Party on whose behalf he or she has executed this Agreement 

Except as spdcaUy modilied by ulis Agreemenl With respeet to heir W a l  obligalions herein, neither 
Parly relmquishes. amf each Party instead fully reserves, any and a l  legal rights that t had. has and may 
have m assert any position with respect to any of the matters set forth herein before any Stale or federal 
administrative, legislative, judicial or olher lepl body. 

3.5 

3.6 



WENDMENT- MARKET AGREEMENT EXTENSION -'A")-, 
PAGE 4 OF 4 

DPI 
VERSION- 11hl5lO8 

3.7 AT&T Alabama, AT&T Florida, AT&T Georgia, AT&T K~nulcky, AT&T Louisiana, AT&T Nlissksippi 
ATllT North Carolina, AT&T South Carolina, AT&T Tennessee wiU file a copy d lhe Iufly exewted 
AmendmentwilhtheFCCundw47 U.S.C. 5211. 



AMENDMENT -COMMERCIAL AGREEMENT EXTENSION - WLPIAT~T-BSTATE 

VERSION- 1~05108 

SIGNATURE PAGE 
OPI 

dPiTeleconnect, LLC BellSoulh Telecommunications Inc, d/b/a 
AT&T Alabama, d/b/a AT&T Florida, d/b/a 
AT&T Georgia, d/bh AT&? Kentucky, d/b/a 
AT&T Louisiana, d/b/a AT&T Mississippi. d/b/a 
AT&T North Carolina, &/a AT&T South 
Carolina, dlb/a AT&T Tennessee; by AT&T 
Operations, Inc., its authorized agent 

By: 

Name: Eddie A. Red, Jr. 

Title: Director-lntercmmion Agreements 

Date: 

Resale OCN UNE OCN Switch Based OCN 

ALABAMA Y92.6 ku!IL8u.&L4a&&&L 
FLORIDA L f - 2 a K - a  
GEORGIA -!e==--Qba- 
KENTUCKY .522aLA.uA- 
LOUISANA -&=d-- 
MISSISSIPPI - . 5 % a L m  
NORTHCAROLINA y 7  ar;/ / d q R  
SOUTH CAROLINA Y 7 %? .%??/A 
TENNESSEE q?ar  & ht. Suyp)/!d &fh&@c 

[CCCS Amendmen( 5 of 51 



Lhde Cmpbrll 
Manager- lnlarmnneakn Agreernene 

Fcur ATaT Plaza 
311 s. Aksrd. 8” Floor 
Oallaa TX 762@5398 

April 21,2009 

Brian Bolinger 
V i e  President 01 Legal Allairs 
dPI Teieconnecl, LLC 
2997 LBJ Freeway, Ste 225 
Dallas, TX 75234 

Dear Mr. Bolinger: 

Enclosed lor your files are the signature pages for the Amendment REGCPORDIN0919 to the lnterconneclion 
Agreement belween AT&T and dPi Teleconnect, LLC in the State of Indiana and the Amendment to Extend the 
Commercial Agreement In Floriia, Georgia, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, North Carolina and South Carolina. 

If you have questions regarding the enclosed signature pages, please contact Dwight Bailey on 404-927-7552, 

Sincerely, 

Linda Campbell 
Manager - Interconnection Agreements 
Enclosures 



dPiTeleconnect LLC 

AMENDMENT- COMMERCIAL AGREEMENT EXTENSION - WLP/AT&T-SSTATE 
SIGNATURE PAGE 

DPI 
VERSION - 1110.5108 

BellSouth Telecommunkations Inc, d/b/a 
AT&T Alabama, dhh ATBT Florida, dMa 
AT&T Georgia, d/b/a AT&T KenNcky, d/b/a 
AT&T Louisiana, dlbla AT&T Mississippi, d/b/a 
AT&T North Carolina, d/b/a AT&T South 
Carolina, d/b/a AT&T Tennessee: by AT&T 
Operations, Inc. its authorized agent 

By: ,LAO$. 

Name: , &.- ?‘(J&,&/r Name: EddieA.Reed.Jr. ‘ 
T k  ’& Title: Drecfcf-lnlerconnecm Agreements 

Dale: 1 7  8.7 Date. a-a 7 -0 9 
1 1  

f 



AMENDMENT-REGCWRDINOSl9 REVlSlNG CMlFORMlNG POST TRO REMANWAT&T INDIANA PAGE3oF3 
DPITELECONNECT, L.L.C. 

VERSDN -8 
lwgDB 

dP1 Teleconnect, L.L.C. 
I 

Resale OCN - 4728 

Switch Based OCN - 
ACNA 

U N E O C N . ~  

himapa b l l  Teiephsne Company Incorporated d/Mq 
AT&T, lndlana by AT&T Operations, Inc., Its authorized 
a@ 

By: / cl 
Printed: Eddie A Reed, Jr. 

T i k  Director- Interconnecth Agreeinenb. 

Date: 3 d 3  -09 



. .... . ... . .. . . . . .,. 



Thanks, 

JW McCusker 
Account Manager 
varizan Partner Solutions 
125 Huh St 
Oliver Tower H339 
&ton, MA 021 11 
017 342-2021 (office) 
617 600-0306 (CeU) 
611 743-3736 (hX) 

c 

2 



EXHIBIT 7 

Confidential Information 

The information provided in response to FPSC Data Request No. 7 contains confidential 

proprietary and financial information not generally available to the public. Due to the highly 

competitive nature of the telecommunications marketplace, dPi deems these materials to be 

proprietary. This information is considered an exempt document under Sections 364.183 of the 

Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-22.006 of the Florida Administrative Code. Accordingly, the it has 

been marked as confidential and are being submitted under seal to be maintained by the 

Commission and the Florida Public Service Commission on a confidential basis pursuant to Rule 

25-22.006. 
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Consumer Protection 
South Carolina 
Virginia 
Alabama 
West Virgina 
Georgia 
OKLAHOMA 
North Carolina 
Ohio 

# of Complaints 
1 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

19 
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Docket No. 080043-TX 
Date: August 2 1,2008 

Attachment B 

BEWH TELEMMM INC DBA SOUTHERN BELL TEL a m 
BEUSOUIH TELECOMM INC DBA -ERN BELL TEL 6 TEL 
BEUSOVTH TELEMMM INC OBA SOLITHERN BELL TEL &TEL 
BELLSOUTH TELECOMM INC DBA SOUTHERN BELL TEL 6 TEL 
BELLSOWTHTELECO*M INC D B A S O ~ E R N  BELL m a TEL BUNNEU BNNLFlMRSfl 
B ~ ~ T E L E c o ) l h ( M c D B A S O ~ B U L T E L d T K  BRCUSCN 
BEUSOUTH T E L E M  INC DBA SOLIRIERN B E U  TEL (L TEL BDYNTONWH BYBHFLMADSO 
BEUSWTHTELE~INCDBASOUTHERNBEUTELaTEL COWAEEACH CCSWWMW 
BEUSOUMTELECOMNINCDBASOlRHERNBEUTELarrL CEDARKEYS CoKMullARso 
BELLSOUTH TELECOUlM INC DBA SOUTHmN BELL E L  8 TEL CHIEFLAND CFLDFLMRSO 
BELLSOUTH TELECOMM INC l x l ~  SOUTHERN BELL TEL a TU . CHIPLEY CHPLFLJADSO 
BELLSOUTH TELECWM INC DBA SOUTHERN BELL TEL a TEL CANTOWENT CNTMFUEDSl 
BELLSOUTH TELECOMM INC DBA SOUTHERN BELL TEL 6 TEL 
BEUSOUTHTELECOMMINCDBASOUIHERN BEUTEL~TEL 
BULSOVTH TUECOMM INC DW SOUTHERN BELL E L  a T E  
BELLSOUTH TELECOMM INC DBA MEW BELL TU a TEL 
BELLSOUTH TELEWMM INC DBA SOUMERN BELL TEL 6TEL 
BEUSCUTH TELECOMM INC DBA SOUTHERN BELLTEL a m 
BELLSOUTH TELECOMM INC DBA SOUTHERN BELL TEL (LTEL 
BELLSOUR4TREcOMMINCDBAMERNBELLTU6TU 
SELLSOUTH TELECOMM INC DBA SOWHEW BELL EL a TU 
BEUSOUTHTELECOMM lNCDBASOUTHElWBELLTEL&TEL 
BULSOUIH TELECOMM 1Nc DBA SOUTHERN B U L  Tn 6, EL 
B a L S O ~ T E L E C O M M I N C D B A S O U T H E l l P l s E U T a 6 T a  . ~ ~~ 

BaLsoLrm TELECOMM INC DBA SOUTHEtW BELL TEL 6 TEL FUINPIChlBCH F m  
BELLWUTHTELEWMMINCDBASOUTHE~ BELLTB6TEL FORTPIERCE FWRFLWARSO 
B a L s o u M  TELECOHM INC DBA SOUIHEm BELL E L  6 T U  GRE!3G%W GCSPRCNDSU 
BELLSCUTHTELECOMM~DBASOUTHERNBEUTEL~TEL GRACMUE GCMFUVIRSO 
BEUSOUM T E L E W  INC DBA SOUTHEFIN BELL E L  6TEL GENEVA QENVFUMRSO 
BELLQDWHTELECOMMNCDBA~EF(NBELLTEL6lEL OULFBREEZE GLBwuncDw) 
BELLWUTHTELECOMIINCD@ASOLrmERNEELL?EL&TEL OAINESM QSVLFLNWSSE 
BELLSOUTH T E L E ~  INC DEA SOUTHEFIN BELL m a m HAvNFuUDGo 

BEUSOUTH T E L E W M  INC DBA SOUTHERN BELLTEL & TEL HoLIF/bbRR HuMlhuDS4 

BELLSOUTH TELEOOMM INC DBA SOUTHERN BEUTEL 6 TEL HOLLVAOOD MWDFLWDSO 

BEUSOWH TELECOMM INC DBA SOvTHEREl BELL TEL 6 TEL H A W W E  lW?HFlWRSO 
BULSOLITHTELECOMMINCDBASO~~THERNBEUTU~~ JAY .MY FLnMRso 
BELLSOUTH TELECOMM ffi DEA SOUTHERN EELLTn 6 E L  JACKSOLBCH JCBHFuu14E 
BELLSOLEI TELECWM INC DBA GOVTHERW BELL TEL 6TEL JUPIT€R JPTIWMWS4 
B E L W O ~ l U K ; O M M ~ D B A S O U T t E ? ? N 8 E L L T E L & T E L  KEYSlNHTS KYHGFLMARW 
BELLSOUM TELEWMM INC DBA SOVTHEPN BELL E L  6TEL UKE Crpl  LKCYFLMADSO 
BULSOUIH TELECOMM INC DBA SOIJTWRN BELL E L  & TEL LYNN HAVEN LYlOlFlOHDSO 

HAVW 

BELLSOOMTELECOMM INC DBASWTHEFIN BELL= a m  FTIAUDEFU HLWDFLPEDSO 

B E U S O ~  TNCOMM INC DEJA SOUTHERN BW TU a EL HCMSTEAD WSTFWRSO 

BEUSOUMTELEOCMM INCDBASOU~~ERW B E L L T E L ~ ~  MCANOPI MGNPFUMRBO 
BELLSOUTH TELECOMM PK: DEA SO~~HERN ELL= a TEL MIDDLEBVRQ wffiwmm 
BELLSOUIH TELECOMM INCDBASOWBELLTEL~TU -NE MLBRFUUDB, 
BEUSOLITHTELECOMMINCC~MSOWHEWBELLTEL~~ MILTON wmnRADsO 

aEusomT&eCWMmmsommmmaru WI HuMF1wL(DBo 

- 1 0 -  



Docket No. 080043-TX 
Date: August 21,2008 

Attachment B 

B~LSOUTH TELECOMM INC cw SOUTHERN BELLTEL a TEL 
BEUSOVSH TELECOMM INC DBA SOUTHERN BELL TEL 6 TEL 
BELISOUTH TELECOMU INC DBA SOUWEFN BEU Ta 6 T U  
BELLSOUTH TELECOMU INC DBA SOUTWERN B E U  TEL (L TEL 
%LLsoUTH TELECOMU INC DBA SOUTHERN BELL T U  6 T U  

BBLSOLW T E L E W  INC DBA SOUTHERN BELL TEL fi Tu 
BaLSOVTH TELECOM INC DBA SOVTHERN BELL TEL 6 TEL 
BaLsouTH TELECOMU IN DBA SOUTHERN BELL TEL 6 TEL 
BBLSOUrHTELECOMM INCDBA8ouMERN BELLTEL6TEL 
BBLSOLWlELECOMM INCDBABOWRNBELLTEL(LTEL 
BEUSOUrH TELECDMM INC DBA SOUTHERN BELL TEL (L E L  

BELLGOVTHTELECOW INC SOUTHERN B U L  TEL 6 TEL 
BEUSOUTH T E L W  INC DBA MWMERN BELL TEL 6 TEL 

BBLB)UTH TELECOMU INC DBA SOUMERN BELL TEL a TEL 

BELLSOUTH TELECOMM INC DBA SOVMERN BELL m a TEL 

BELLSOUTH TELECOW INC DM SOUTHERN BELL TEL d 
BELLSOUTH TELECOMM INC DBA SOUTHERN BELL TU a TEI. 
BULgOUTHTELECOMM INCDBASOUTHERNBELLTEL6TEL 
BEUSOUTHTEECOMM INCDBASOUTHERN BELLTEL &TEL 
BEUSOUTHTELECOMM INCDBAWUTHERNBELLTEL6TEL 

BELLSOUTH TELECOMM INC DBA GOUTHERN BELL TEL 6 TEL 
BELLSOUTH TELECOMM INC DBA SOUTHERN B E U  TEL 6 E L  
BELLSWTH TELECOMM INC OBA SOUTHERN BELL TEL (L TEL 
BELLSOUTH TELECOMM INC DBA MWMERN BELL TEL 6 TEL 
BEUSOUfH TELECOMM INC DBA SOUTHERN BELL TEL 6 TEL 
BELLSOVTH TUECOMM INC DBA MWMERN BELL TEL 6 TU 

BEUSOUTH TELECOMM INC OBA SCUrHERN BELL Tu 6 T U  
BELLSOUTH TELECOMM INC DBA SOUTHERN BELL TEL 6 T U  
BELLSOUTH TELECOMM INC DBA SOUTHERN BELL TEL 6 TEL 
BELLSOUM TELECOMM INC DE!++ (#xITHERN BELL TEL 6 TEL 

BELLSOUTH TELECOMM INC DBA SOUTHERN BN TEL a TEL 

BEUSOUTHTNCOMM INC DBA SWTHERN BELL TEL a TU 

BELLSOUTH TUECOMM INC DBA s o m  BELL TEL a TEL 
BELLSOUTH TELECOMM INC DBA SOUTHEW BELL TEL a TEL 

BELLSOUTHTELECOMMINCDBASOUTHERNBELLTEL~TEL 

BELLSOUTH TELECOMH HODPA BOVTHERN BELLTEL(L W 
BELLSOUTH WECOMM INC DBA SOUTHEW BELL m a Tu 

BRLSOUTHTELECOMMINCDBASJUTHERN B a L T a h T U  

MRCDN FLORIDA INC. 
MRWN FLORIDA INC. 
M R m  FLofuDA INC. 
V E R m  FLORIDA INC. 
MRlZON FLORIDA INC. 
V E R ~ F L O f u D A W .  
MRRON MNDA INC. 
VuuZoN FLORIDA INC. 
MRtzoN FLORIDA INC. 

JACKSONVL MNWINODSO 
JUUNGTON MNDRFUWRSO 
MUNSCU MNSNRMARSO 
MAMLLE M x w ~  
NORTHDADE NDAOFLOLDSO 
NNSWFj4BCH NSBHFLMPDSO 
NEWBERRY NWBYFWRSO 
OAK HKL 0- 
OLDTOWN OLTVMUNRSD 
ORANDO ORLDRsADSo 
ORANGEPARK ORPKRRWDSO 
PACE PACEFLpvRso 
PAHOKEE PAHKFLM4RSO 
PNWACYBCH PcBwFwrcIso 
PMMC4LA.W F'LCSFLMADSO 
PALATMA PLtwLMADSo 
CORALSPG PMB- 
WMPANOBCH PMeHFLTADSO 
POMONAPARK PMPWUMRM) 
PANAMACITY PNCYFLWSO 
PENSACOM PNECPLWAWO 
PHNDRABCH PNmFLwDm 
PERRHE PRWFLMWO 
PIE- PRBNFLFDRSU 
PrSTLUClE m8vLSOCGO 
SEEASTIAN sBsmMma 

BARTOW BRTWNUSJH 
ENOLEWOOD MWDFLXMM 
FROSTPROOF F- 
I- mxFwARM 
WELAND LKWFMNBSH 
LAKEWALES LKVKN(ERSA 
TAHPLNM LN(Qu(A98H 
MWBWRY LlLByRuvlsA 
HUDSON UNU(N(A85H 

-11- 



Docket No. 080043-TX 
Date: August 21,2008 

VERlMN FLORIDA INC. 
VERUON FLORIDA INC. 
MWZON FLORIDA INC. 
VERlLON FLORDA INC. 
MWON FLORIDA INC. 
MFUZON FLORIDA INC. 
VEWZON FLORIDA INC. 

VER12oN FLORIDA INC. 
V W O N  FLORIDA INC. 
MRIZON FLORIDA INC. 
MRluw FLORIDA PIC. 
MRWN FLORIDA INC. 
V R W O N R I N C .  
VERlzDN FLORIDA INC. 
MlUZON FLOfUDA INC. 
MRRON FLORIDA INC. 
MRlZON FLORIOA INC. 

vEmzohl FLORIDA INC. 

Attachment B 

MY* 

TAMF'AWST 
pou( CrTY 
BRADENTON 
HAlNESUTY 
PAUlETTO 
PLANTCrPl 
STPEERS6Q 
TAMPA 
CLEARWATER 
tWPTRICHEY 
-?A 
TAMPACEN TAMPFLXEDSO 
TAllPONSPO TRSPFU(A(KIH 
VWlCE MNcFu(soS0 
WINTERHVN WNHNFUC29H 
ZEPHYRHW ZPHYFLXA78H 

NORTH porn 

- 12 - 



EXHIBIT 18 



Lifeline 
Recertiflcation 
Procedures 

Recertification: 

1 
2 

3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 
10 

Download active Lifeline customers l ist 1st day of each month 
Select accounts to be audited. 

Mail Lifeline recertification letter 
Note customer account of mailing 
Note date of mailing on spreadsheet 
Verify customer recertification documents when received 

A. Original activation date 9 months prior 

A. Correct State Form Received 
8. Form completed properly 
C. Program participation checked 
D. Program verification documents received 
E. Signature 

Stamp documents as approved 
Scan documents into system and archive 
Update customer account notes when recertification documents are received 
Update tracking spreadsheet as received and approved 

Recertification paperwork not returned: 

1 

2 
3 

4 customer 
5 

Mail Lifeline Credit Removal Letter 

Note customer account of mailing 
Note date of mailing on spreadsheet 
Remove Lifeline 30 days from mailing date if Lifeline paperwork is not received from 

Note customer account why Lifeline credit was removed 

A. 30 days prior to anniversary date 



EXHIBIT 21 





EXHIBIT 29 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT 

The financial statements of dPi Teleconnect, LLC ("Financials") contain confidential 

proprietary and financial information not generally available to the public. Due to the highly 

competitive nature of the telecommunications marketplace, dPi deems these materials to be 

proprietary. The Financials are exempt documents under Sections 364.183 of the Florida 

Statutes, and Rule 25-22.006 of the Florida Administrative Code. Accordingly, the Financials 

have been marked as confidential and are being submitted under seal to be maintained by the 

Commission and the Mississippi Public Utilities Staff on a confdential basis pursuant to Rule 

25-22.006. 



EXHIBIT 32 



Florida Lifelinenink-Up-America Application 

When completed mail, fax, or email form to: 
dPi Teleconnect, LLC 

3350 Boyington Dr., Suite 200 
Carrollton, TX 75006 
Fax 1-800-610-9557 

Call today for more information: 1-800-350-4009 

0 “No member of my family has previously received a federal linkup subsidy at my curreut 
address” 

This signed authorization is required in order to enroll you in the Lifelinenink-Up-America program in your state. This 
authorization is only for the purpose of verifying your participation in these programs and will not be used for my other 
purpose. Service requests will not be processed until this form has been received and verified by Company. 

1. Sign me up for Lifeline 

State service is provided m 

@To 
0 FoodStamps 

0 

0 

0 Medicaid 

0 Supplemental Security Income (“SSI”) 

0 Temporary Cash Assistance 

0 

0 Federal Poverty Guideline?- 150% 

National School Lunch’s Free Lunch Program C’NSL”) 

Section 8 Federal F’ublic Housing Assistance (‘%PHA’) 

Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) 

I eertiIy, under penalty of perjury, that I am a C U I T C ~ ~  recipient o1 the above pmgram(s) and will notiIy my Iwl telephone 
company when I am no longer prticipating in any of the above-designated propsm(s). I give prnlsslon to the duly 
authorized omeial(r) admlttistcring the above pmgrsms to provide to the local telrpbonc company my prrticlptiom s t a b  in 
m y  01th~  above pmgmm(a). I give thia permission on the condition that Ihe infonnstion in thia Iorm and any information 
about my psrtieipntion in the above pragnms provided by oflieiah he maintained by the compny w confideolial customer 
acco~nt InIormatioa 

3. I also certify that: 

My telephone service is listed in my name 

I am not listed as a depended on another person’s tax return (unless over the age of 60). 

The address listed is my primary residence, not a second home or business. 

@E@.! 

mi E 
Or Applicant Can Be Reached At: 



EXHIBIT 33 

(To Be Provided As A Supplement) 

3 161129.2109671.34250 


